
SCOTTISH BORDERS 
COMMUNITY PLANNING

STRATEGIC BOARD 

MEETING

Date: 9 March 2017

Time: 2.00 p.m.

Location: Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells

Members of 
Board:

Name Organisation
Councillor Jim Brown 
(Chair)

Scottish Borders Council

Councillor Stuart Bell Scottish Borders Council
Det. Superintendent 
Campbell

Police Scotland

LSO David Farries Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
Mr Tony Jakimciw Borders College
Mr Alastair McKinnon Scottish Enterprise
Mr Simon Mountford Registered Social Landlords 

representative (SBHA)
Mr John Raine NHS Borders
Councillor Frances Renton Scottish Borders Council
Dr Doreen Steele NHS Borders
Mr Brian Sweenie Third Sector representative

Copies also 
sent 
electronically 
for information 
to:

Name Organisation
Councillor Michelle 
Ballantyne

Scottish Borders Council

Councillor Catriona Bhatia Scottish Borders Council/H&SCI 
Joint Board

Mr Andy Bruce Scottish Government 
Mr Trevor Burrows Eildon Housing 
Mr Niall Corbet Scottish Natural Heritage
Mr Peter Duncan Live Borders
Councillor Gordon Edgar SESTRAN
Mr Grant McDougall Skills Development Scotland
Mr John Paton-Day Community Council Network 

representative
Mrs Rita Stenhouse Waverley Housing
TBC Scottish Environment Protection 

Agency

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. Apologies 

2. Minute of Meeting of Community Planning Strategic Board (Pages 1 - 6) Chair
- 24 November 2016 (Copy attached.)

3. Action Tracker (Pages 7 – 8) All
(Copy attached.)

4. Economy and Low Carbon Group: Rob 
Dickson

(a)  Economic Performance and Performance Indicators 
- presentation

(b)  Economic Strategy Action Plan (Pages 9 - 44)
(Copy attached.)

(c)  South of Scotland Vehicle 
(Copy to follow.)

(d)  City Deal 
- presentation

5. Reducing Inequalities Group: Highlight report (Pages 45 - 50)
(Copy attached.)

Jeanette 
McDiarmid

6. Future Services Group:  Highlight report (Pages 51 - 54)
(Copy attached.)

Nile 
Istephan

7. Development Session for Community Planning Strategic Board All
- update

8. AOCB 

Note:  Members are reminded that should they have a Declaration of Interest to make on an 
item of business, they should do so at the appropriate time. 

Please direct any enquiries to Jenny Wilkinson
Tel:  01835 825004  Email:  jjwilkinson@scotborders.gov.uk



 

SCOTTISH BORDERS 
COMMUNITY 
PLANNING

STRATEGIC BOARD 
MEETING

Date: 24 November 2016 from 2.00 to 4.05 p.m.

Location: Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells

Attendees: Councillor Jim Brown (SBC) [Chair] 
Councillor Stuart Bell (SBC) 
LSO David Farries (Scottish Fire and Rescue Service) 
Mrs Marjorie Hume (Third Sector) 
Mr Tony Jakimciw (Borders College) 
Mr Alastair McKinnon (Scottish Enterprise) 
Councillor Simon Mountford (SBHA – RSL representative) 
Superintendent Bryan Rodgers (Police Scotland)  
Mr John Raine (NHS Borders) 
Councillor Frances Renton (SBC) 
Dr Doreen Steele (NHS Borders). 

Also in 
attendance:

Colin Banks (SBC), Rob Dickson (SBC), Jeanette McDiarmid (SBC), 
Tim Patterson (NHS/SBC), Shona Smith (SBC), Jenny Wilkinson 
(SBC).

MINUTE AND ACTION POINTS

1. Apologies  
None.

2. Minute of Meeting of Community Planning Strategic Board – 8 
September  2016
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Joint Delivery Team had been 
circulated.  
APPROVED the Minute.

3. Action Tracker 
The Action Tracker had been circulated.  With reference to the meeting held on 
8 September 2016, members of the Board confirmed that they would ensure 
that - if required - the new governance arrangements for the Community 
Planning Partnership were approved within their own organisations.
Noted.  

4. Reducing Inequalities:  Developing Our Young Workforce
4.1 Kevin McCall, SBC Education Lead Officer, gave a presentation on Developing 

the Young Workforce, a programme of positive destinations for school leavers 
which cut across schools, College, Skills Development Scotland, Job Centre Plus, 
etc.  An explanation was given of the various pathways linked to the 
programme, which took account of new issues, policies and guidance to put in 
place a structure to make this happen for young people.  Key highlights for 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2016 included a grant for £450k in October 2016 to enhance industry leadership 
and capacity for engagement with partners and this had enabled work with a 
wide range of employers.  In March 2016 there were 585 Modern 
Apprenticeships offered by 99 companies in the Borders and work with 
Registered Social Landlords had increased the range of these apprenticeships.  
Borders College had a formalised permanent post for dedicated time and an 
aligned timetable was in place with secondary schools, Borders College and the 
Schools Academy.  Better use had been made of data to design vocational 
pathways over the next 10 years so different types of apprenticeships were 
coming in and were being explored.  

4.2 The Schools and Pathways Group had developed a regional action plan which 
provided a whole range of opportunities within schools, although pupils were 
sometimes still being channelled through traditional routes.  With regard to 
vulnerable groups activity, Stage 3 Employability Training had involved training 
for 66 young people, with work experience opportunities and transport funding 
support.  Project SEARCH had involved 8 young people with learning disability 
or autism being given employability support in conjunction with Borders College 
and NHS Borders.  Other support had been provided to looked after and 
accommodated children and the most vulnerable young people.  In terms of 
outcomes, the system now produced live data about positive destinations.  In 
October 2016, 95.8% of school leavers were in a positive destination.  That still 
left 4% (about 60 young people) not accounted for within the system and the 
challenge was to find and support those young people.  
   

4.3 Members of the Board dis
[...]
and Timescales
Shona Smith, SBC Communities and Partnership Manager, advised the Board 
that the Community Planning part of the Community Empowerment legislation 
was due to come into force on 20 December 2016, with the Asset Transfer 
section coming into force on 23 January 2017.  It was anticipated that final 
guidance would be issued by the Scottish Government shortly, with ‘plain 
english’ guidance coming out to communities and partners.  A set of FAQs for 
both staff and public had been  developed, along with an e-learning module and 
drop-in workshops.  These resources were available for all partners to access.  
Noted.

8. Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 – LOIP and Locality 
Plans

8.1 Jeanette McDiarmid, SBC Depute Chief Executive – People, advised of previous 
work that the Council had been undertaking in the Cheviot Area, which had 
included the Living Safely in the Home programme delivered with the Fire & 
Rescue Service to elderly people in their homes to prevent fires and falls.  There 
were now draft economic development and locality property plans for Cheviot.  
Councillor Brown explained that by having a Locality Plan, communities could 
then be involved in prioritising actions for their own area.  Colin Banks, SBC 
Lead Officer for Localities, gave a presentation on the Community 
Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 as it related to Community Planning, 
focussing in particular on the Local Outcomes Improvement Plan (LOIP) and the 
Locality Plans.  These Plans were due to be published by 1 October 2017, with 
all needing to show a clear, evidence-based and robust strong understanding of 

Page 3



local needs, circumstances, and aspirations of their local communities.  Details 
were given of the proposed structure and content for both the LOIP and the 
Locality Plans.  The Board considered the proposed structure and content to be 
a good start but this needed to be translated for communities so that they were 
connected in from the start, as at the moment there was a big disconnect from 
the centre to Area Forums and Community Councils.  Partners would contribute 
to Locality Plans  with collaborative actions from existing plans and any plans 
which were being refreshed to reflect the CPP priorities. The intention was that 
these Plans would be concise, simple documents.  However, it was vital that 
communities were involved in their development and that communities’ own 
ambitions were reflected otherwise these Plans may not succeed.   

8.2 Colin Banks then advised of one issue with the legislation which placed a 
maximum population figure of 30,000 on a locality, but Eildon area population 
was 35,000.  Further consideration would be given to this but it was likely the 
Eildon Locality Plan would cover the whole area and not be split.  The draft LOIP 
and Locality Plan templates along with the timelines would be considered at a 
development day for the CPP Joint Delivery Team being held in December.  As 
part of consultation the aim was to use the Scottish Government’s “Place 
Standard – How Good is Our Place?” which was a tool to help evaluate the 
quality of a place (14 aspects, such as housing & community, social interaction, 
work & local economy, etc.) as well as helping to identify priorities.  Local 
community groups, the People’s Panel, Community Councils, etc. would all be 
invited to participate, including using on-line surveys, and if there was enough 
response from communities then they would be included in the Plans and would 
be a strong baseline for the future.  The value was about bringing communities 
together to allow them to take forward their own work.  While it was recognised 
that the timelines were not ideal, there was also a need to be pragmatic about 
getting the first iteration of Plans published by the October 2017 deadline; 
many pieces of work were already within partners’ plans so just needed to be 
brought together.  IT and connectivity, health and social care, and transport 
were likely common issues across all localities.  The Plans would be living 
documents and continually refreshed. 
Action:         
(a) a copy of the slides be issued to members of the 

CP Strategic Board; 
Jenny 
Wilkinson

(b) any comments on the timelines for the 
development of the Plans be sent to Colin Banks. 

All

9. Update from Economy and Low Carbon Delivery Team 
Rob Dickson, SBC Transformation and Corporate Services Director, presented 
the papers on the work of the Economy and Low Carbon Delivery Team.  In 
particular, reference was made to the recent Scottish Government publication of 
the Phase 1 report for the Enterprise and Skills Review and the proposed new 
vehicle for South of Scotland.  This was a huge opportunity for the CP 
Partnership to seize and to work together for the best outcome for the area.  
This was not about having a local enterprise company back again, but 
something new and different about innovation, skills, and enterprise, including 
social enterprise.  Tony Jakimciw advised that Borders College and Dumfries & 
Galloway College Boards had recently held a meeting to work out their joint 
purpose so that they did not end up in competition.  While the 2 Councils, 
Scottish Enterprise and the business sector worked together in the South of 
Scotland Alliance, this currently did not include the college sector and 
consideration should be given to widening out the stakeholder group or setting 
up a new group.  In response to a question about the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Budget Statement, it was confirmed that the potential increase in Council Tax 

Page 4



on higher end properties in Scotland and the difference in Stamp Duty rates 
between Scotland and England should not have any greater impact on the 
Borders than elsewhere in Scotland.  It was further confirmed that the Borders 
railway performance recently reported in the media was not as bad as had been 
made out – at present punctuality was 89% within 5 minutes of the timetable, 
and the aim was 92%.  This meant 9 trains out of 10 arrived within 5 minutes 
of timetable.  The problem was to do with infrastructure and capacity and would 
have affected the previous franchise holder in much the same way as it was 
currently doing for Abellio.  The Council Leader and Chief Executive had recently 
met with the Chair of Network Rail.   
Noted.   

10. Schedule and Format of Future Meetings
Board members discussed the format of future meetings of the Strategic Board 
to ensure the Board’s work was focussed and engaged not only at Board 
meetings but also members were ensuring community planning was embedded 
within their own partner organisation.  The key to community planning was that 
the public and communities bought in to it.  Historically it was recognised that 
the Council had taken the lead on the work for community planning and this 
needed to change so that partners were far more involved in development work 
rather than at the end of the process for the decision.  This should ensure that 
Locality Plans had partner input and that the Board was kept updated with the 
work of the Delivery Teams.  A forward plan for agendas would be developed.  
Members were in agreement that a workshop be held for the Strategic Board 
sometime after Spring 2017.
Action: 
(a) Board agendas would reflect Board responsibilities 

i.e. the Local Outcomes Improvement Plan, the 5 
Locality Plans, and work of the Delivery Teams; 
and

All

(b) a workshop would be organised for the members 
of the CP Strategic Board.

All

11. Community Planning – Current Issues
No issues were raised for discussion/consideration.  

12. AOCB – Conference for Community Planning Consultative Group
It was suggested that work on the content for the proposed 
conference/workshop for the wider Community Planning Consultative Group in 
August 2017 be started early in 2017.  
Action:
Work on the content of the proposed conference/ 
workshop for the wider Community Planning 
Consultat
[...]
ed conference/ 
workshop for the wider Community Planning Consultative 
Group would begin in early 2017.

All Shone Smith

KEY:
No symbol Deadline not reached

R
Overdue 

A
<1 week to deadline

G
Complete – items removed from 
tracker once noted as complete 
at meeting.

P
age 8



1

                          

SCOTTISH BORDERS 
COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP

STRATEGIC BOARD

9 March 2017

SCOTTISH BORDERS ECONOMIC STRATEGY 2023 – UPDATE

1. Aim 

1.1 The aim is to set out the Progress Report for the Scottish Borders Economic 
Strategy 2023 - Action Plan.  

2. Background  

2.1 The Scottish Borders Economic Strategy 2023 was prepared in order to set 
direction for the economic development activity of the Community Planning 
Partnership.  It was agreed by Community Planning Partners at the Strategic 
Board in June 2013.  The Strategy consists of three documents, an Economic 
Profile, an Economic Strategy document and an Action Plan.

2.2 The Strategy sets out the vision, strategic aims and objectives that will provide 
the focus for our efforts to ensure sustainable economic growth for the Scottish 
Borders.  The agreed vision is: 

“By 2023 the Scottish Borders will be amongst the best performing and most 
productive rural economies in Scotland.  By supporting existing businesses and 
encouraging higher value economic activity, our quality of life will increase.  The 
Borders will become a location of choice for growing businesses and for people 
to live and work.”

2.3 The four strategic aims are derived from the analysis in the Economic Profile 
and reflect the particular opportunities and challenges that the economy of the 
Scottish Borders faces.  The four strategic aims are: 1. Creating the conditions 
for businesses to compete;  2. Building on our assets;  3. Developing the 
workforce of the future;  4. Providing leadership

3. Implementing the Action Plan

3.1 The Economic Strategy Action Plan acknowledges the need to demonstrate 
ambition and aspiration
[...]
n taking forward the masterplanning exercise at 
Tweedbank, there is an imperative to push forward with the provision of plots 
for employment uses and for new business space.  Without this physical 

Page 10



3

infrastructure it will be harder to attract further inward investment interest and 
it could delay the expansion of local businesses as well.  In terms of ‘pipeline’ 
projects there are also projects, such as the Innerleithen to Galashiels off-road 
cycle route that will require further feasibility work before a funding package 
and delivery plan can be secured

3.9 A broader focus is required on the employability agenda, to ensure that the 
needs of all age-groups are considered and to ensure a continuing priority focus 
on localities like Burnfoot and Langlee.  Finally, although the Superfast 
Broadband programme will connect 93.8% of premises in the Borders to the 
fibre network, much more work is required to address connectivity for the 
remaining premises, often in the more rural and remote areas.  Linked to this, 
mobile phone connectivity remains an issue in many parts of the Scottish 
Borders and the positive progress being made with UK and Scottish 
Governments has only addressed relatively small areas so far.

3.10 It is anticipated that the Scottish Borders Economic Strategy will be reviewed 
and refreshed during the summer of 2017.  An updated Strategy and Action 
Plan will provide useful direction to the new South of Scotland Vehicle that has 
been identified in the current Scottish Government Enterprise & Skills Review.  
It will also provide the opportunity for the refreshed strategy to properly reflect 
the themes and priorities of the new Council Administration.

4. Summary

4.1 The Scottish Borders Economic Strategy 2023 sets out the vision, strategic aims 
and objectives that will provide the focus for the Community Planning 
Partnership’s efforts to ensure sustainable economic growth for the Scottish 
Borders.  The associated Action Pl
[...]
nuary 2017 APPENDIX 1 

31

Action Resource Responsibility
3-year

Target Measure Timeframe Progress Update
secured £375,000.  In 2015-16 two awards 
worth £161,300 were made; and in the first half 
of 2016-17 one award worth £155,000 was 
granted.

Lobby for a realignment of 
NUTS2 boundaries with the 
South of Scotland Alliance.

Staff time
South of Scotland 
Alliance

Scottish 
Government

Change in designation 
after 2016 2015/16

South of Scotland Alliance developed a new 
Southern Scotland NUTS2 area and has 
successfully lobbied Scottish and UK 
Governments to ensure a change to the NUTS2 
boundaries affecting the South of Scotland. 

Engage with City-Region 
partners to investigate the 
potential for a ‘City Deal’ for 
the region.

Staff time

Capital Budget 
allocations

SBC Economic 
Development

City Region 
Partners 

City Deal secured for 
Edinburgh and South 
East Scotland Region

Number of major projects 
funded in Scottish 
Borders 

2015/16
The Council is working closely with its partner 
local authorities from Edinburgh, the Lothians 
and Fife to secure a potential ‘City Region Deal’ 
for the Edinburgh and South East Scotland 
region.  Detailed discussions with UK and 
Scottish Government civil servants are under 
way.

Work with partners in the 
‘Borderlands’ Anglo/Scottish 
cross border initiative to 
lobby for major projects and 
identify opportunities for joint 
working.

Staff time

Potential project 
funding - capital / 
revenue

SBC Strategy & 
Policy

SBC Economic 
Development

Level of additional 
resources secured

Number of major projects 
funded in Scottish 
Borders

2015/16
The Council has been working with Cumbria, 
Carlisle City and Northumberland, as well as 
Dumfries & Galloway Councils, to develop new 
cross-borders relationships and investigate the 
potential for a Borderlands investment 
programme.

Establish the scope for a 
feasibility study of the 
potential extension of the 
Borders Railway to Carlisle.

Staff time

Potentia
[...]

as part of the Hawick pilot, this group has been focussing on progressing the 
development of Locality Asset Strategy’s in order to comply with the requirements of 
the Community Empowerment Act. A series of consultative events are being 
delivered to engage with community voices across the localities so that better 
informed decisions can be made to match community aspiration regarding the use of 
assets with the pattern and use of property assets owned by CPP partners.

Further events are planned over the next few months to develop these localities 
strategies by October of this year.

Procurement & Community Benefit

This group last met on the 24 January. This was the final meeting of this group as a 
formal sub-group of the FSR group. However, members agreed that the work of the 
group would continue outwith the formal CPP structures and would focus on sharing 
best practice on procurement and community benefit and organising joint events and 
activities. The group agreed they could still feed output and issues from their work 
into the CCP structures though the FSR group.

This sub-group has been successful in co-ordinating a collective procurement 
calendar, facilitating community benefit agreements and organising ‘meet the buyer’ 
events. It is planned that a report of these activities is brought to a future Strategic 
Board meeting.

OTHER ISSUES

In addition to guidance from JDT members regarding the activities being pursued by 
the FSR group and consistent membership I am also looking for the thoughts of JDT 
member on the following items which were initially earmarked for this group to 
progress, but which have not been actioned to date:

Page 52

http://digital.scvo.org.uk/participation/projects/


 Health and Social Care Integration – it was initially envisaged that, although 
this complex process has its own governance structures, we could use the FSR 
as a way of this activity reporting into the CPP structures. The thinking behind 
this was that this is a major area of work and the most significant example of 
seeking to put the ‘Christie Commission’ principles into practice, and it would 
therefore be assisted by being linked to the CCP process. This is an issue that 
needs to be resolved?

 Shared Services – Again, in the spirit of pursing the ‘Christie’ objectives, this 
item was flagged up as a possible area of interest. However, to date, there has 
been little appetite to consider this issue in these collective groups. Should work 
on potential areas for shared services across the CPP be progressed? If so, what 
areas should be considered to commence these discussions?

Nile Istephan - Chair – Future Services Reform Group

3 March 2017

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minute of Meeting of Community Planning Strategic Board
	3 Action Tracker
	4b Economic Strategy Action Plan
	Item No. 04(b) - Appendix - Economic Strategy 2023 - PROGRESS January 2017

	5 Reducing Inequalities Group: Highlight report
	6 Future Services Group:  Highlight report



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS 
COMMUNITY PLANNING

STRATEGIC BOARD 

Date: 9 March 2017 from 2.10 to 3.35 p.m.

Location: Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells

Attendees: Councillor Jim Brown (SBC) [Chair] 
Det. Superintendent Pat Campbell (Police Scotland)
Mr Tony Jakimciw (Borders College) 
Mr Alistair McKinnon (Scottish Enterprise) 
Mr Tim Patterson (NHS Borders)
Councillor Frances Renton (SBC) [from para.6]
Mrs Rita Stenhouse (RSL representative – Waverley Housing)
Mr Brian Sweenie (Third Sector). 

Also in 
attendance:

Philip Barr (SBC), Nile Istephan (Eildon Housing), Bryan McGrath 
(SBC), Tracey Logan (SBC), Sarah Watters (SBC), Jenny Wilkinson 
(SBC).

MINUTE AND ACTION POINTS

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Stuart Bell, LSO David Farries, 
Mrs Marjorie Hume, Superintendent Bryan Rodgers, Mr John Raine, Dr Doreen 
Steele.

2. QUORUM 
The Clerk advised the Chairman that the meeting was inquorate as Councillor 
Renton had been delayed at a previous engagement.  The Board agreed to 
continue the meeting informally until Councillor Renton could join them.

3. MINUTE OF MEETING OF COMMUNITY PLANNING STRATEGIC BOARD – 24 
NOVEMBER 201 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Community Planning Strategic 
Board had been circulated.  
AGREED to RECOMMEND the Minute for formal approval at the next 
Strategic Board meeting to be held on 22 June 2017.

4. ACTION TRACKER 
The Action Tracker had been circulated.  
Noted.  

5. ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
Bryan McGrath, SBC Chief Officer - Economic Development, and Sarah 
Watters, SBC Function Manager – Business Management, gave a presentation 
on Economic Performance Indicators for the Borders.  A paper was issued at 
the meeting giving details of quarterly and annual data on the Single Outcome 
Agreement 2013:  Priority One “Grow Our Economy”, indicating the current 



position and commentary along with the short and long term trends.  
Members of the Board commented on some of the measures including GVA, 
new business start-up rates, and VAT registered business survival.  In terms 
of the Town Centre vacancy rate, Alistair McKinnon commented that it would 
be useful to add in the vacancy rates for industrial property as well, and 
officers undertook to include that data.  
Noted the presentation.

Note:  Councillor Renton joined the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business.  The meeting was thus quorate from this point 
onwards.

6. ECONOMIC STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 
A report had been circulated prior to the meeting, giving an update on 
progress with the Scottish Borders Economic Strategy 2023 – Action Plan.  
Appendix 1 of the report gave the status (red/amber/green) of each action.  
Bryan McGrath, SBC Chief Officer – Economic Development, advised members 
that there were currently no red actions; partners had delivered well on 
actions and good progress was being made e.g. fibre cabinets for superfast 
broadband.  The action plan was in a positive place, although there were 
challenges with resources for broadband coverage, with the last 5 – 6% of 
coverage for digital connectivity being the most challenging technically.   
While there had been a programme of publicity to say the fibre cabinets were 
live, and there was good information on the website, further awareness-
raising was required with the public to increase the take up rate, and this 
would be fed back to the programme.  In response to a question about bus 
services, Tracey Logan advised that the recent announcement about the 
transfer of bus services from First Group to West Coast Motors could put 
services in a positive position.  It was necessary to maximise the opportunities 
brought by the railway and an indication of early success was Rabbie’s Tours 
now being run commercially after their pilot project the previous summer.  
Noted.

7. SOUTH OF SCOTLAND VEHICLE 
7.1 Copies of a report to SBC Executive Committee on the “Scottish Government 

Enterprise and Skills Review – Phase 2 Progress” had been circulated prior to 
the meeting.  Bryan McGrath, SBC Chief Officer Economic Development, gave 
a presentation from the South of Scotland Alliance on the South of Scotland 
Enterprise and Skills Vehicle, which was part of Phase 2 of the Enterprise and 
Skills Review.  The South of Scotland had a number of challenges to consider 
including the lowest population density outside the Highlands and Islands; low 
wealth creation; low average work-based weekly wages; out-migration of 
young people and shrinking workforce; relatively high proportions of its 
workforce in agriculture, manufacturing and services; and both transport and 
digital connectivity issues.  Further details were given of the strategic 
economic policy context, along with the need to work closely with 
neighbouring areas such as cross-border authorities (building on the 
Borderlands initiative) and the Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region 
Deal.  The proposed South of Scotland vehicle should cover the boundaries of 
Scottish Borders and Dumfries & Galloway Council areas, a view that was 
supported by COSLA Leaders Group and a South of Scotland Stakeholder 
session.  Details were given of the proposed guiding principles, role of the 
Vehicle, feedback on the role and remit from the Stakeholder session held on 
17 February 2017, priorities for the Vehicle, preferred governance model, and 
resources required.  In terms of next steps, both Councils were due to 



consider reports on the proposed approach to the Vehicle.  The agreed guiding 
principles and the agreed proposals gave a framework for development of the 
Vehicle over the next few months with partner engagement.  Submissions 
would then be made to Scottish Government and work would continue to 
progress the setting up of the new Vehicle as soon as possible, including the 
establishment of a business stakeholder group and a core stakeholder group.

7.2 Members of the Board discussed the Vehicle and asked a number of questions.  
In terms of the number of jobs with the Vehicle, there could be some new jobs 
but also some transferring from existing organisations.  Much would depend 
on whether further funding was available, but the sheer fact of bringing 
together staff/work would produce cohesion.  Alistair McKinnon commented 
that much would depend on the detail of the Vehicle and strategy but it would 
need to do something different and should not be about each partner 
continuing to do what they had always done.  Scottish Government would 
have expectations linked to any additional funding.  It would be important that 
the focus would be on towns in the area catching up with Scotland as a whole, 
not simply one town catching up with another town within the area.  Tony 
Jakimciw offered congratulations to the South of Scotland Alliance and officers 
for getting to this stage with the project, but expressed some concern about 
the proposed governance model, which, as a joint committee of both Councils 
could become very political and cumbersome.  An independent body could still 
have the same membership but be autonomous.  It had to be recognised that 
the South of Scotland was not a region but 2 areas with different interests.  
Tracey Logan confirmed that a visit had already been made to the Highlands 
and Islands Development Board to see how it operated and a further visit was 
planned.
Noted.

8. CITY DEAL 
Bryan McGrath, SBC Chief Officer Economic Development, gave a presentation 
on the proposed Edinburgh & South East Scotland City Region Deal, which 
covered the Council areas in the Borders, East Lothian, Midlothian, West 
Lothian, Edinburgh and Fife.  While the region on the whole was successful - 
responsible for over 30% of the Scottish economy – the wealth was not 
distributed equally across the region.  Potential for economic growth could be 
unlocked through a new relationship between UK Government, Scottish 
Government, local authorities, High and Further Education, and private sector 
partners.  Recent progress included refining the position with regard to the 
details and phasing of projects submitted to both governments in early 
November 2016; continuing series of workshops from December 2016 
onwards; ongoing discussions with both governments on innovation, 
infrastructure, skills, culture/tourism, and housing/regeneration; ongoing 
stakeholder engagement; and some challenging feedback received.  The City 
Deal proposition was based on innovation (driving economic growth), 
infrastructure (physical and digital) and inclusion (growth for all), 
encompassing skills and housing/regeneration.  The next steps included 
ongoing negotiations with both governments and a possible announcement by 
the end of April 2017.  Tracey Logan confirmed that the Tweedbank Business 
Park had been put forward for the Borders, and, if agreed, resources could 
only be directed here.  The intention was that City Deal and the proposed 
South of Scotland Vehicle would work in tandem, with one not superseding or 
obviating the other.          
Noted.



9. REDUCING INEQUALITIES GROUP: HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
Sarah Watters presented the highlight report which covered progress with 
employment and income; attainment, achievement and inclusion; health and 
wellbeing; housing and neighbourhoods; and keeping people safe.  
Noted.

10. FUTURE SERVICES GROUP:  HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
Nile Istephan, Eildon Housing Chief Executive, presented the highlight report 
which covered progress with the work of the main Group and the Property & 
Assets and Procurement & Community Benefit Sub-Groups.  The Future 
Services Group had a slightly different way of working to the other Themed 
Groups to ensure there was no duplication.  An example was given of the 
intention of using CPP branding on generic recruitment material which could 
be used by all partners to recruit from outside the Borders.  In response to a 
question, it was explained that health and social care integration was still 
settling in and the provision of shared services was a challenge, with not many 
examples of this happening elsewhere in the country.  
Noted.   

11. DEVELOPMENT SESSION FOR COMMUNITY PLANNING STRATEGIC BOARD 
An update from Shona Smith, SBC Communities & Partnership Manager, on 
the proposed development session for the Strategic Board was circulated at 
the meeting.  It was proposed that the next meeting of the Strategic Board on 
22 June 2017 be allocated to a development session for the Board, focussing 
on an overview of Community Planning, the Community Empowerment Act 
and the sections of the Act in force and what that meant for the Strategic 
Board.  Alistair McKinnon asked that the potential impact of the proposed 
South of Scotland Vehicle and Strategy on the Community Planning 
Partnership be included in the session to ensure there was no duplication of 
effort; and Tony Jakimciw asked for clarification of the pro-active role of the 
Strategic Board.  
Action:  AGREED –
(a) a development session for the Strategic 

Board would be held on 22 June 2017 from 
11am to 2.00 pm, with a working lunch 
provided, followed by a brief formal Board 
meeting if required; and 

Shona Smith 22 Jun 17

(b) details of the agenda be considered at the 
next meeting of the Joint Delivery Team and 
issued to the Strategic Board for input.

Shona Smith 24 May 17

12. AOCB 
No items were raised.


